

Nos. 07-21 & 07-25

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHRISTOPHER S. ELMENDORF AND
DANIEL P. TOKAJI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER S. ELMENDORF
U.C. Davis School of Law*
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616
530.752.5756

* Institutional affiliations for
purposes of identification only

DANIEL P. TOKAJI
Counsel of Record
The Ohio State University
Moritz College of Law*
55 W. 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
614.292.6566

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	1
I. Laws Directly Burdening the Right to Vote May Not Be Upheld Unless Reasonably Necessary to Serve Important Government Interests.	5
A. <i>Burdick</i> Supports the Reasonable Necessity Standard.	9
B. Cases Preceding and Following <i>Burdick</i> Also Support the Reasonable Necessity Standard.	10
C. Even if the Standard for Some Burdens Is Mere Rationality, Reasonable Necessity Must Remain the Minimum Standard for Direct Burdens on the Right to Vote.....	11
II. This Court Should Vacate and Remand for the Lower Courts to Determine Whether Indiana’s Two-Trips Requirement for Indigent Voters and Religious Objectors Is Reasonably Necessary to Serve Important State Interests.	15
III. In Deciding Whether to Apply Strict Scrutiny, the Seventh Circuit Made Three Critical	

Errors That Independently Warrant Remand.
..... 19

D. The Seventh Circuit Erred in Not
Focusing Its Burden Analysis on
Whether Indiana’s Photo ID
Requirement Imposes an Unequal
Burden on Groups of Voters Defined by
Common Political Interests. 21

E. The Seventh Circuit Erred in Failing to
Compare the Effects of Indiana’s Photo
ID Requirement to Typical Regulations
of Other States. 24

F. The Seventh Circuit Erred in Failing to
Recognize the Place of “Danger Signs” in
Determining the Proper Level of
Scrutiny. 26

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	11, 13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 17, 24
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	29
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	13, 24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	32
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	32
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	6, 13, 17
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	4, 6, 12, 25

<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2007 WL 2601438 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 6, 2007)	6, 31
<i>Cotham v. Garza</i> , 905 F. Supp. 389 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	8
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	29
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (2007)	7, 18, 22, 25, 26
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	27
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	33
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971)	23
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	17, 23, 27
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975)	17
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	7, 16, 19
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1968)	12, 14, 23
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	17, 24

<i>McLaughlin v. North Carolina Board of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	12, 25
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	29
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	1
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , -- U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	4, 21, 29, 30
<i>Reform Party of Allegheny County v.</i> <i>Allegheny County Department of Elections</i> , 174 F.3d 305 (3d. Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	23
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 980 (1973).....	17
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	2
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	31

<i>Werme v. Merrill</i> , 84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	6, 7

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101.043(1).....	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101.048(2).....	31
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5.....	31
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-1.....	28
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5.....	28
U.S. Const. art. I § 2	4, 23, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vikram David Amar & Alan Brownstein, <i>The Hybrid Nature of Political Rights</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 915 (1998).....	12, 13
Matt A. Barreto, et al., <i>The Disproportionate Impact of Indiana Voter ID Requirements on the Electorate</i> (Nov. 8, 2007), available at http://depts.washington.edu/uwiser/documents/Indiana_voter.pdf	33

Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Citizens Without Proof: A Survey of Americans' Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification</i> (Nov. 2006), available at http://vote.caltech.edu/VoterID/CitizensWithoutProof.pdf .	33
Brief and Required Short Appendix of Plaintiffs-Appellants, Indiana Democratic Party and Marion County Democratic Cent. Committee, <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (2007) (Nos. 06-2218, 06-2317)	18
Brief and Short Appendix of Appellants Crawford, United Senior Action of Indiana, Indianapolis Resource Center for Independent Living, Concerned Clergy of Indianapolis, Indianapolis Branch of the NAACP, Indiana Coalition on Housing and Homeless Issues, Joseph Simpson, <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (2007) (Nos. 06-2218, 06-2317)	18
electionline.org, <i>Voter ID Laws</i> , http://www.electionline.org/Default.aspx?tab=364	31
Christopher S. Elmendorf, <i>Structuring Judicial Review of Electoral Mechanics: Explanations and Opportunities</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. (forthcoming, Dec. 2007), draft available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=980079	<i>passim</i>
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>The Rights to Vote: Some Pessimism About Formalism</i> , 71 TEX. L. REV. 1705 (1993)	12
